Adoption of the new standards related to revenue recognition did not have a material impact on the Company’s consolidated financial statements and is
not expected to have a material impact in future periods.

New Accounting Pronouncements

From time to time, new accounting pronouncements are issued by the FASB, which are adopted by the Company as of the specified date. Unless
otherwise discussed, management believes the impact of recently issued standards, some of which are not yet effective, will not have a material impact on the
Company’s consolidated financial statements upon adoption.

In November 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-18, Statement of Cash Flows (Topic 230): Restricted Cash, which requires that restricted cash and
restricted cash equivalents be included as components of total cash and cash equivalents in the statement of cash flows. The Company implemented this
guidance in the first quarter of 2018 using a retrospective transition method for each period presented. The following line items in the Company’s unaudited
condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the six months ended June 30, 2017 have been adjusted to reflect the adoption of this new guidance:

As Previously

Reported  Adjustment  As Adjusted

Restricted cash $ (2,511)  $ 2,511  $ —

Net cash used in operating activities (15,451)  2,511  (12,940)

Net increase (decrease) in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash (1,039)  2,511  1,472

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, end of period 8,855  2,511  11,366

In June 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-13, Financial Instruments—Credit Losses (Topic 326): Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial
Instruments, which requires measurement and recognition of expected credit losses for financial assets held. This guidance is effective for interim and annual
periods beginning after December 15, 2019. Early adoption is permitted. The Company is currently assessing the impact of this guidance.

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-02, Leases (Topic 842), which establishes the principles to report transparent and economically neutral
information about the assets and liabilities that arise from leases. This guidance results in the Company providing a more faithful representation of the rights